In accordance with Rule 7.59 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

## **WU04**



# Notice of appointment of liquidator in a winding-up by the court

For further information, please refer to our guidance at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

| 1                                    | Company details                                  |  |  |  |  |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Company number  Company name in full | 0 0 3 9 6 3 8 8  Pochin Construction Limited     | → Filling in this form  Please complete in typescript or in bold black capitals. |  |  |  |
| 2                                    | Liquidator's name                                |  |  |  |  |
| Full forename(s)                     | Kerry  |  |  |  |  |
| Surname                              | Bailey   |  |  |  |  |
| 3                                    | Liquidator's address                             |  |  |  |  |
| Building name/number                 | 3 Hardman Street                                 |  |  |  |  |
| Street                               | Spinningfields                                   |  |  |  |  |
| Post town                            | Manchester                                       |  |  |  |  |
| County/Region                        |  |  |  |  |  |
| Postcode                             | M3 3 AT  |  |  |  |  |
| Country                              |  |  |  |  |  |
| 4                                    | Liquidator's email address or telephone number 🛭 | You must give an email address or  |  |  |  |
| Email address                        | BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk                               | telephone number. All information on this form will appear on the                |  |  |  |
| Telephone number                     | 01512 374 500                                    | public record.   |  |  |  |
| 5                                    | Liquidator's name <sup>©</sup>                   |  |  |  |  |
| Full forename(s)                     | Andrew   | Other Liquidator's details Use this section to tell us about                     |  |  |  |
| Surname                              | Palmer   | another liquidator.  |  |  |  |

WU04 Notice of appointment of liquidator in a winding-up by the court

| 6                      | Liquidator's address <sup>©</sup>  |  |  |  |  |
|------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Building name/number   | l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l  |  |  |  |  |
| Street                 | Spinningfields   | Use this section to tell us about another liquidator.                            |  |  |  |
| Post town              | Manchester   |  |  |  |  |
| County/Region          |  |  |  |  |  |
| Postcode               | M 3 3 A T  |  |  |  |  |
| Country                |  |  |  |  |  |
| 7                      | Liquidator's email address or telephone number 🛭   | You must give an email address or  |  |  |  |
| Email address          | BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk   | telephone number. All information on this form will appear on the public record. |  |  |  |
| Telephone number       | 01512 374 500  |  |  |  |  |
| 8                      | Statement of appointment I confirm the appointment of the liquidator on  |  |  |  |  |
| Date                   | $\begin{bmatrix} \frac{1}{3} & 0 & 0 & 0 \end{bmatrix}$ $\begin{bmatrix} \frac{m}{7} & \frac{y}{2} & \frac{y}{0} & \frac{y}{2} \end{bmatrix}$  |  |  |  |  |
| 9                      | Name of the person, body or court making the appointment   |  |  |  |  |
| Person, body or court  | by Court   |  |  |  |  |
| 10                     | Sign and date  | <u> </u>   |  |  |  |
| Liquidator's signature | Signature X  |  |  |  |  |
| <br>Signature date     | $\begin{bmatrix} 1 \\ 0 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 4 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 0 \\ 4 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 0 \\ 8 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 0 \\ 2 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 0 \\ 0 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 0 \\ 2 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 0 \\ 1 \end{bmatrix}$ |  |  |  |  |
| Signature date         | $ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$   |  |  |  |  |

#### WU04

Notice of appointment of liquidator in a winding-up by the court

### Presenter information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if you do it will help Companies House if there is a query on the form. The contact information you give will be visible to searchers of the public record.

| Contact name  | Kerry Bailey    |
|---------------|-----------------|
| Company name  | BDO LLP         |
|               |                 |
| Address       | 5 Temple Square |
|               | Temple Street   |
|               |                 |
| Post town     | Liverpool       |
| County/Region |                 |
| Postcode      | L 2 5 R H       |
| Country       |                 |
| DX            |                 |
| Telephone     | 01512 374 500   |

#### ✓ Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or with information missing.

## Please make sure you have remembered the following:

- The company name and number match the information held on the public Register.
- ☐ You have signed and dated the form.

#### Important information

All information on this form will appear on the public record.

#### ■ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House address, however for expediency we advise you to return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ. DX 33050 Cardiff.

#### **f** Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an alternative format. Please visit the forms page on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Case No: CR-2019-MAN-000762



CR-2019-MAN-000762

#### IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

#### **BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN MANCHESTER**

**INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST (CHD)** 

IN THE MATTER OF POCHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITED ("COMPANY")

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Before HHJ Hodge QC sitting as a judge of the High Court on 30 July 2021

BETWEEN

#### JASON BELL AND SARAH O'TOOLE (JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF POCHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITED)

| Α  | p      | pl     | i | ca | n   | ts |
|----|--------|--------|---|----|-----|----|
| ٠, | $\sim$ | $\sim$ |   | vu | , , |    |

| ORDER |
|-------|
|       |

UPON the application of Jason Bell and Sarah O'Toole both of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB (Administrators) (acting also on behalf of Andrew Graham Palmer and Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT who have consented to this application (Additional Administrators)).

AND UPON a winding up petition having been presented to the court on 28 July 2021 (Petition)

AND UPON the Insolvency (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (Regulations) applying to the Petition and the proceedings being COMI proceedings within the meaning of the Regulations

AND UPON hearing Tom Longstaff of Counsel for the Administrators

AND UPON reading the papers on the court file recorded as having been read

#### IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. Pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (Act) the appointment of the Administrators and the Additional Administrators as administrators of the Company shall cease to have effect at 11:59pm on 30 July 2021.

- 2. Pursuant to paragraph 98(2)(c) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators and Additional Administrators be automatically discharged from liability 28 days after filing the final progress report at Companies House.
- 3. Service and advertisement of the Petition dated 28 July 2021 be dispensed with.
- 4. The Company be placed into compulsory liquidation by the order of the Court under the provisions of the Act.
- 5. The Additional Administrators be appointed as joint liquidators (**Liquidators**) pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act.
- 6. Pursuant to section 231 of the Act, any act to be done by the Liquidators shall be done by all or any one of the persons for the time being holding that office.
- 7. The costs of and incidental to this Application be paid as an expense of the Administration of the Company.

#### Service of Order

The Court has provided a sealed copy of the Order to the Applicants: c/o Addleshaw Goddard LLP, One St Peter's Square, Manchester M2 3DE (TAYLTA.OCALR.101164.115)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN MANCHESTER

**INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST (CHD)** 

IN THE MATTER OF POCHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITED

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Between

JASON BELL AND SARAH O'TOOLE (AS THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF POCHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITED)

**Applicants** 

and

## POCHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Respondent

#### **DRAFT ORDER**

Addleshaw Goddard LLP One St Peter's Square Manchester M2 3DE

Tel +44 (0)113 209 6372 Fax +44 (0)113 209 2060

Reference TAYLTA.OCALR.101164.115